

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief of Governor Henry McMaster
And Eleven Additional Governors as
Amici Curiae in Support of
Petitioners**

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Legal Counsel
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina
State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-2100
glambert@governor.sc.gov

Counsel for Additional
Governors in Appendix

*Counsel for
Governor McMaster*

July 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. As originally understood, the Fourteenth Amendment does not include the right to terminate the life of an unborn child.....3

II. In *Roe* and *Casey*, the Court upset the constitutional balance between States and the Federal Government.....8

A. The Constitution creates a system of dual sovereignty.....8

B. The political branches of the Federal Government have too often infringed on the States’ sovereignty10

C. The Court has, occasionally, converted subjects the Constitution commits to the States into matters of federal constitutional law12

III. Leaving abortion regulations to the States has benefits in addition to being faithful to the Fourteenth Amendment’s original understanding13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	15
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	9
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	3
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	4
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	3
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	14

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 10
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	15
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	7

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 414 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	10

Constitutional Provisions

S.C. Const. art. IV, § 15.....	1
S.C. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	13
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	9
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	9
U.S. Const. art. V.....	9

Statutes

1883 S.C. Acts No. 354, § 1.....	6
2021 S.C. Acts No. 1.....	1
Ala. Rev. Code § 3605 (1867).....	5
Ark. Rev. Stat., ch. 44, div. III, Art. II, § 6 (1838).....	5
Cal. Stat., ch. 521, § 45, p. 588 (1861).....	5

Colo. (Terr.) Rev. Stat. § 42 (1868)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat., Tit. 12, §§ 22–24 (1861).....	5
Fla. Acts 1st Sess., ch. 1637, subch. III, §§ 10, 11, ch. 8, §§ 9, 10 (1868).....	5
Ga. Pen. Code, 4th Div., § 20 (1833).....	5
Hawaii Pen. Code, c. 12, §§ 1, 2, 3 (1850).....	5
Ill. Stat., ch. 30, § 47 (1868)	5
Ind. Laws ch. LXXXI, § 2 (1859).....	5
Iowa Rev. Gen. Stat., ch. 165, § 4221 (1860)	5
Kan. Gen. Stat., ch. 31, §§ 14, 15, 44 (1868).....	6
La. Rev. Stat., Crimes & Offenses § 24 (1856).....	6
Mass. Gen. Stat., ch. 165, § 9 (1860).....	6
Md. Laws ch. 179, § 2, p. 315 (1868).....	6
Me. Rev. Stat., Tit. XI, ch. 124, § 8 (1857).....	6
Mich. Rev. Stat., Tit. XXX, ch. 153, §§ 32, 33, 34 (1846)	6
Miss. Rev. Code, ch. LXIV, Arts. 172, 173 (1857)	6
Mo. Rev. Stat., Art. II, §§ 9, 10, 36 (1835).....	6

N.H. Laws ch. 743, §§ 1, 2, p. 708 (1848).....	6
N.J. Laws, pp. 266–267 (1849).....	6
N.Y. Laws ch. 22, § 1, p. 19 (1846).....	6
Ore. Gen. Laws, Crim. Code, ch. XLIII, § 509 (1845– 1864)	6
Pa. Laws no. 374, §§ 87, 88, 89, pp. 404–05 (1860)....	6
S.C. Criminal Code § 122 (1893).....	6
Terr. of Ariz., Howell Code, ch. 10, § 45 (1865).....	5
Terr. of Idaho Laws, Crimes & Punishments § 42 (1864)	5
Terr. of Minn. Rev. Stat., ch. 100, §§ 10, 11 (1851)....	6
Terr. of Mont. Laws, Criminal Practice Acts § 41 (1864)	6
Terr. of N.M. Laws ch. 3, §§ 10, 11, p. 88 (1854).....	6
Terr. of Neb. Rev. Stat., Crim. Code § 42 (1866).....	6
Terr. of Nev. Laws ch. 28, § 42 (1861)	6
Terr. of Wash. Stat., ch. II, §§ 37, 38 (1854).....	6
Tex. Gen. Stat. Dig., Penal Code, ch. VII, Arts. 531– 36 (1859)	6

Va. Acts, Tit. II, ch. 3, § 9, p. 96 (1848)	6
Vt. Acts & Resolves no. 57, §§ 1, 3, pp. 64–66 (1867)	6
Wis. Rev. Stat., ch. 164, §§ 10, 11, ch. 169, §§ 58, 59 (1858)	6

Other Authorities

Br. of Pet'rs, No. 11-398, <i>Dep't of Health and Human Servs. v. Florida</i> (U.S. Jan. 6, 2012).....	11
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)	5
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> , <i>reprinted in Political Writings</i> (David Wootton ed., Hackett Publishing Co. 1993) (1681).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter & C. Kelsner eds. 2003)	8
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter & C. Kelsner eds. 2003)	9
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter & C. Kelsner eds. 2003)	9
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter & C. Kelsner eds. 2003)	10
